



## CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE City Commission Agenda Memo REGULAR MEETING

TO: Honorable Mayor & Members of the Fort Lauderdale City Commission
FROM: Greg Chavarria, City Manager
DATE: March 23, 2023
TITLE: Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Execute a Memorandum of Understanding with the State of Florida to Access Driver and Vehicle Information Database - (Commission Districts 1, 2, 3 and 4)

# **Recommendation**

Staff recommends the City Commission adopt a resolution authorizing the City Manager to execute a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the Florida Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, for Governmental Entity Access to the Driver and Vehicle Information Database System (DAVID) and authorizing the City Manager and his qualified designee to execute the attestation statements and quarterly quality control review reports incidental to the MOU.

### **Background**

The Transportation and Mobility Department's Parking Services Division requires electronic access to the Florida Department of Highway and Safety and Motor Vehicles to obtain vehicle registered owner information, including addresses, for use in the collection of parking citation fines as allowed by Florida State Statues. The current agreement expires on June 28, 2023. The new MOU shall take effect upon the date of last signature by the Parties and shall remain in effect for six (6) years from this date unless sooner terminated or cancelled. Once executed, this MOU supersedes all previous agreements between the parties regarding the same subject matter.

### Resource Impact

There is no fiscal impact association with this action.

### **Strategic Connections**

This item supports the *Press Play Fort Lauderdale 2024* Strategic Plan, specifically advancing:

- The Internal Support Focus Area
- Goal 8: Build a leading government organization that manages all resources wisely and sustainably.
- Objective: Maintain financial integrity through sound budgeting practices, prudent fiscal management, cost effective operations, and long-term financial planning

03/23/2023 CAM #23-0254 This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are United

<u>Attachments</u> Exhibit 1 – Memorandum of Agreement Exhibit 2 – Resolution

Prepared by: and Mobility	Bryan Greene, Parking Services Manager, Transportation
Department Director:	Ben Rogers, Transportation and Mobility